
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 12 January 2015 

 
  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Bains, Cheema, Chohan, 

Davis, Dhillon, M Holledge, Rana and Strutton) 
  

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER 
Healthwatch Representative 
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative 
 

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th 
November 2014 
 

1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Update on Frimley Park Hospital NHS FT 
acquisition of Heatherwood & Wexham Park 
Hospitals NHS FT 
 

7 - 12 All 

5.   Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16 
 

13 - 20 All 

6.   Public Engagement About GP Out of Hours 
 

21 - 34 All 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

35 - 38  

8.   Attendance Record 
 

39 - 40  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 23rd March 2015 
 

  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Strutton (in the Chair), Bains, Cheema, Chohan, Davis, 
M Holledge and Rana 

  

Also present:- Councillor Hussain 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Pantelic and Dhillon 
 

 
PART I 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

32. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th October 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th October 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

33. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

34. The Care Act 2014 - Reforming Care and Support  
 
The Assistant Director Adult Social Care introduced a report which provided a 
summary of the Care Act 2014; updated Members on the current status of the 
Act’s regulations and guidance; and outlined the potential implications for 
Slough. 
 
The Act brought together care and support law into one statute and set out a 
long term agenda to meet the social care needs of vulnerable adults.  The 
promotion of wellbeing and prevention of need was central to the Act and the 
key aspects of the Act, as detailed in paragraph 5.3 of the report, were 
summarised.  The implementation was staged with the majority of provisions 
of the Act coming into force in April 2015 with the funding reforms coming into 
effect in April 2016, following consultation early next year. 
 
There would be significant financial implications for the Council arising from 
the implementation of the Act with the estimated cost of £0.9m to £1.2m in 
2015/16 depending on the rate at which additional carers present for 
assessment/support.  The amount of additional funding Slough would receive 
would not be announced until December, however, early indications 
suggested that it would be circa £440k.  The Panel also noted that the 
national context of rising demand and reduced spending on adult social care – 
of 26% over the past four years – was forecast to create a budget gap of 
£4.3bn by the end of the decade. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.11.14 

The Panel discussed a number of key aspects of the Act and the implications 
for Slough which can be summarised as follows: 
 

• The impact that funding pressures would have on services locally was 
questioned.  The Assistant Director responded that significant savings 
would need to be made next year and in future years but that the 
starting point was assessing people’s needs and then wo
[...]
advice and support services. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel thanked the Assistant Director 
for the report and agreed to receive a further update on the implementation of 
the Act at the meeting on 23rd March 2015. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 

Page 2



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.11.14 

 
(b) That a further report updating the Panel on the progress in 

implementing the Act in Slough be received in March 2015. 
 

35. Progress Report on Diabetes Strategy 2013-15  
 
The Panel received a report on the progress made on the Diabetes Strategy 
for Slough from Dr Onteeru Reddy, Public Health Programme Manager, and 
Dr Nithya Nanda, Clinical Lead for Diabetes and CVD Networks at Slough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
The Strategy had been approved in 2013 and significant progress had been 
made in the intervening eighteen months.  Diabetes posed a major health 
problem in Slough as its prevalence was above the national average and 
levels of physical activity were relatively low.  In 2012/13 there were 8,604 
patients in Slough diagnosed with diabetes and across Berkshire East it was 
forecast that the rate would increase by 80% by 2030.  Diabetes had therefore 
been identified as a priority for Slough and the Council and CCG were 
working closely in partnership to improve the outcomes for patients.  Members 
were briefed on the performance data relating to the key care processes 
targets, such as blood pressure and total cholesterol, and the number of 
diabetes related hospital admissions.  The CCG had achieved substantial 
improvements in terms of diabetes management, offer for care processes and 
value for money which would be reflected in national results to be published in 
December. 
 
Progress was outlined on the key themes in the strategy, as detailed from 
paragraph 6.6 of the report, which included increased Healthcheck delivery 
and targeted activity for high risk groups.  It was considered that the short, 
m
[...]
e Silver Star Diabetes charity in 
Slough and it was confirmed that their Mobile Diabetes Unit offered an 
inclusive service and would have a launch event in the High Street in 
the coming weeks.  The Panel agreed that such activity needed to be 
well promoted to raise awareness of the free checks that were 
available. 

 
The Panel thanked Dr Reddy and Dr Nanda for their report and agreed to 
receive a further update in the future on the progress being made. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the progress on the diabetes strategy for Slough and the 
action plan detailed in section 6.6 of the report be noted. 

 
(b) That it be noted that national comparator data would be published 

at CCG and practice level in December 2014 which would show the 
detailed performance improvements as highlighted in the report. 

 
(c) That it be noted that the strategy was predominantly focused on 

adults and included the themes of: early identification, patient and 
clinical information, improved clinical management and monitoring 
of clinical outcomes. 

 
36. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS tier 2) 

Engagement Update  
 
Dr Angela Snowling, Consultant in Public Health, introduced a report updating 
the Panel on the engagement that had taken place to address the 
recommendations of the Child and Adult Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
engagement survey in relation to tier 2 and tier 1 services. 
 
The Panel were informed that good progress was being made in responding 
to the issues raised by the CAMHS engagement survey, which included the 
understanding, timeliness and transparency of the service.  Significant 
changes had been made to the service design following the feedback and 
delivery would commence in January 2015.  Eight pathways had been 

Page 4



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.11.14 

identified including eating disorders, Autism Spectrum Disorder, self-harm and 
anxiety and depression, with varying approaches for each pathway.  Specific 
activities included a new app designed by and for young people and the 
wellbeing programme would be piloted in two schools (Wexham and Baylis 
Court) and two colleges (Haybrook and East Berkshire). 
 
The Panel welcomed the progress that had been made and discussed a 
number of specific aspects of the pilot.  It was agreed to receive a further 
report on the outcomes after the conclusion of the pilot in June 2015. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the update be noted on the Five Ways to Wellbeing (tier 1 and 
2) service to be piloted in Slough from January to June 2015. 

 
(b) That the results of the pilot would inform CCGs future plans as 

commissioners of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services. 
 
(c) That the Panel consider a further report on the outcomes of the pilot 

in summer 2015. 
 

37. Public Engagement About GP Out of Hours  
 
Consideration of the item was deferred until the next meeting.  Members were 
invited by the Scrutiny Officer to submit any specific comments or questions 
on the proposed move of GP Out of Hours service from Herschel Medical 
Centre to Wexham Park Hospital. 
 
Resolved – That the item be deferred and any immediate comments or 

questions be forwarded to the CCG via the Scrutiny Officer. 
 

38. Chair's Visit to Wexham Park Hospital - 24th October 2014  
 
Councillor Pantelic was not present to provide a verbal update to the Panel 
but had indicated that she would update Members directly on her recent visit 
to Wexham Park Hospital. 
 
Resolved – That the Panel be updated on Chair’s visit to Wexham Park 

Hospital following the meeting. 
 

39. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2014/15.  It was noted that an 
update on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust was expected in January 
2015.  It was agreed to add updates on the Care Act for March 2015 and 
CAMHS in June or July 2015. 
 
Resolved – That the current work programme for the 2014/15 municipal year 

be noted, subject to the amendments noted above. 
 

Page 5



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.11.14 

40. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance in 2014/15 be noted. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting - 20th January 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th January 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 

Slough Borough Council 

20 January 2015 

 

Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust:  

Frimley Park Hospital NHS FT acquisition of Heatherwood & Wexham 

Park Hospitals NHS FT: UPDATE 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  For information  

 

Following Monitor’s approval of Frimley Park’s (FPH) acquisition of Heatherwood & 

Wexham Park Hospitals (HWPH) the Committee wishes to receive an update on 

progress of the integration of Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

Introduction: 

 

1. HWPH was facing significant financial, operational & clinical challenges. In the 

absence of the transaction, ongoing financial and operational challenges may 

have risked FPH’s sustainability in the medium term. 

1.1 Increasing financial and operational pressures are being placed on acute 

Trusts. FPH was facing declining surpluses over the coming years and 

HWPH was in a continuing unsustainable financial position. 

1.2 There is a continued drive for high quality sustainable care in the NHS. 

FPH was at risk of becoming clinically subscale in certain areas as the NHS 

consolidates to preserve and improve quality care. HWPH already had 

areas of poor quality in patient care and had lost certain services. 

1.3 Both trusts were facing a growing and ageing population, coupled with a 

forecast increase in chronic diseases, which will put additional strain on 

local services . 

1.4 The combined organisation provides the opportunity to achieve critical 

mass in clinical services and achieve a sustainable financial position. 

1.5 Options appraisal has shown that acquisition offered the best 


[...]
, the clinical services are 

organised into 10 directorates, each headed by a Chief of Service, who is an 

experienced consultant.  These Chiefs of Service have responsibility across all 

sites and report directly into the Chief Executive.  They are supported by 

associate directors who also work across the sites, in order to promote strong 

clinical leadership and aligned managerial support that will drive integration 

and best practice improvements.  The only exception is the medical/emergency 

department associate directors, who each work on a single site to support the 

need for good local integrated working and timely operational responses. 

8. The trust has established an organisation-wide clinical and corporate 

governance structure that supports the Board, executive team and the clinical 

and corporate leadership team.  This is based on the most successful elements 

of the FPH approach to governance, with modifications to make it scalable and 

appropriate for a multi-site organisation. For example, there are two quality 

committees for the first year at least, to ensure that there is adequate focus on 

the different needs for improvement on each site. 

 

Chief Executive 

Andrew Morris 

Director of HR  

and Corporate 

Services 

Janet King 

Deputy Chief 

Executive and 

Director of Finance 

and Strategy 

 

Medical Director 

Timothy Ho 

Director of Nursing 

and Quality 

Nicola Ranger 

Director of 

Operations  

(FPH) 

Helen Coe 

Director of 

Operations 

(WPH&HH) 

Lisa Glynn 

Page 8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

 

 

 

9. The FPH management has successfully embedded their vision and principles 

among the staff at FPH through significant communication activities and 

leadership engagement. Following work to ensure the values are relevant to 

staff on the Wexham Park and Heatherwood hospital sites, the executive team 

have been leading engagement work with teams, explaining the imperative for 

change 
[...]
ut to ensure that the 

existing excellent quality of services is maintained or enhanced, new services 

are developed and the clinical pathways are transformed over a pragmatic 

timeline so that senior leaders are able to devote adequate time to the 

integration. The focus will therefore be on delivering the short-term changes to 

‘business as usual’ that address current clinical issues and preparing the 

medium- and long-term changes that will drive patient benefits. 

 

21. The clinical model assumes that the mix of services currently offered to 

patients in their local area will remain locally. Should the enlarged organisation 

wish to make any substantial service changes in the future, it would follow an 

appropriate process of involving all local stakeholders in shaping plans and 

giving formal feedback on those plans. 

 

 

Conclusions: 

 

22. The formation of Frimley Health through the acquisition is required to provide 

both legacy organisations with a sustainable future, given the challenging 

external environment. 

 

23. Frimley Health is maintaining its successful governance structure of strong 

clinical leadership and an empowered and engaged culture to ensure the 

success of the enlarged organisation. 

 

24. The governance structure has been developed to ensure that there will be high 

quality services improvement on both acute sites while integration is achieved. 

 

25. There are clinical benefits to being a larger organisation, able to provide more 

local services with greater sub-specialisation, and these benefits will be 

available to the residents of Slough. 

 

26. The six CCGs that commission services from Frimley Health NHS FT will work 

together, bringing together the collaborative strength of commissioning clinical 

leadership to drive improvements whilst ensuring local focus on the quality of 

local services.  

 

27. The organisation will also be better able to engage in the transformation 

agenda with its he
[...]
hat our plan is a clear and ambitious programme 
which will transform local services and improve the lives of local people.  We have 
now a strengthened opportunity for improved partnership working, jointly delivered 
services and improved outcomes for service users.  It enables SBC, Slough CCG, 
the acute sector and the community healthcare sector the opportunity to meet the 
increasing health and social care needs of the residents and patients of Slough in a 
more integrated and cost effective way. 

 
9. Appendices Attached  
 

None 
 

10. Background Papers  
 
Better Care Fund Planning Guidance, Templates and Allocations 
 
Slough Better Care Fund Plan 
 
NHS Mandate 2015-16 
 

 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
REPORT ON PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT ABOUT GP OUT OF HOURS 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out the findings from engaging the public on a proposed move 
of GP Out of Hours Service from Herschel Medical Centre to Wexham Park 
Hospital. A briefing document was previously circulated and is provided at 
Appendix A setting out the case for change. The key areas of support and 
concerns raised are highlighted below and recommendations made for 
addressing these. A timeline is proposed for next steps. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
The Panel is requested to recommend progressing with the proposed move of 
GP Out of Hours services from Herschel Medical Centre to Wexham Park 
Hospital. 
 
 
3.  Introduction 
 
Bracknell and Ascot CCG, Slough CCG and Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead 
CCG commission East Berkshire Primary Care, to provide urgent out-of-hours 
medical care when GP surgeries are closed. The service operates between 
6.30pm and 8am weekdays and from 6.30pm on Friday until 8am on Monday. 
It also operates during Bank Holidays, and occasionally at other times so 
surgeries can take part in educational study days. 
 
The service has previously operated from three Primary Care Centre 
locations: 
 

• Heatherwood Hospital 

•
[...]
CG, Slough CCG and Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead 
CCG commission East Berkshire Primary Care, to provide urgent out-of-hours 
medical care when GP surgeries are closed. The service operates between 
6.30pm and 8am weekdays and from 6.30pm on Friday until 8am on Monday. 
It also operates during Bank Holidays, and occasionally at other times so 
surgeries can take part in educational study days. 
 
The service operates from three Primary Care Centre locations: 

• Heatherwood Hospital 

• St Mark’s Hospital 

• Herschel Medical Centre 
 
With the introduction of NHS 111, the majority of patients who use the service, 
do so when they are directed there after calling NHS 111. All GP practices will 
direct patients to call NHS 111 when they are closed and patients are triaged 
over the telephone for the most appropriate care. 
 
When a patient is directed to the GP Out of Hours service they will be 
assessed and either provided with medical advice over the phone, asked to 
attend one of the primary care centres to see a GP or a home visit is 
arranged.  
 
Current Activity 
 
The number of patients contacting the GP Out of Hours service has reduced 
since the introduction of NHS 111 and it is anticipated that with the 
introduction of extended availability of primary care across all CCGs, this will 
continue to be the trend. During the past four years, contacts to GP out of 
hours are illustrated below: 
 
 

Page 30



 
Figure 2 - Attendances at GP Out of Hours Services for Bracknell, Maidenhead and Slough 

 
Of those contacting the service, on average: 
30% will receive advice over the phone only 
41% will be asked to attend their nearest Primary Care Centre to see a GP 
8% will have a home visit arranged 
21% are appropriately directed  
 
 
Primary Care Centre at Heatherwood Hospital 
 
The changes proposed to Heatherwood Hospital under the Shaping the 
Future consultation included the integration of the GP Out of Hours service at 
Brants Bridge in Bracknell as a c
[...]
Papers 
 

None. 

Page 36



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

• Better Care Fund  

• Improving GP access / out of hours provision  

• Frimley Health NHS Trust 
 

Monday 23 March 2015 
 

• Carers Strategy 

• Update on Implementation of the Care Act 2014 

• Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2014/15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



Currently Un-programmed: 
 

Issue 
 

Directorate Date 

Transfer of Health Visitor Services 
 

W  
 
 

Cancer Services – Thames Valley Cancer 
Strategic Clinical Network review of the 
provision of specialist surgery for patients 
with bladder, prostate or kidney cancer 
across the Thames Valley. 

W  

Child and Adult Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS tier 2) Engagement Update 
 

W Summer 
2015 

 

P
age 38



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR 

 

30/06 29/07 6/10 19/11 20/01 23/03 

Bains 
 

P* P P P   

Cheema 
 

P P P P   

Chohan 
 

P P P P   

Davis 
 

P P P P   

Dhillon 
 

Ab Ab P* Ap   

M Holledge 
 

P P P P   

Pantelic 
 

P* P P Ap   

Rana 
 

P P P P   

Strutton 
 

P P P P   

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 
(Ext*- Extraordinary) 

P
age 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th November 2014
	4 Update on Frimley Park Hospital NHS FT acquisition of Heatherwood & Wexham Park Hospitals NHS FT
	5 Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16
	6 Public Engagement About GP Out of Hours
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A -  Work Programme 2014-15

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Bains, Cheema, Chohan (until 7.38pm), 
Davis, M Holledge, Rana and Strutton (Vice-Chair) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dhillon and Colin Pill 
 

 
PART I 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

43. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th November 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19th November 

2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

44. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

45. Update on Frimley Park Hospital NHS FT acquisition of Heatherwood & 
Wexham Park Hospitals NHS FT  
 
Sir Andrew Morris, Chief Executive of Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust, 
updated the Panel on the progress of the integration of the Trust following the 
acquisition of Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals.  Members were 
informed that good progress had been made on delivering the implementation 
plan, which can be summarised as follows: 
 

• Governance arrangements – the Trust had a single Board of Directors 
with a dedicated operations director for each site.  The clinical and 
corporate governance structures built upon the successful approach 
adopted at Frimley Park, with modifications to ensure there was 
adequate focus on the different needs for improvement on each site.  
The Panel were also assured that the Trust was committed to working 
with partners, including the Council on the wider health and social care 
system.  

 

• Accident & Emergency – the Trust had narrowly missed the headline 4-
hour Accident & Emergency (A&E) waiting time target during October-
December at 94.6%, however, A&E departments had experienced 
significant additional demand since Christmas with performance falling 
to circa 90%.  A number of steps had been taken in response and 
whilst there were significant challenges, the Trust had not declared a 
major incident and was better placed than many hospitals elsewhere. 

 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.01.15 

• Development – planning was well underway for the £25m investment in 
a new emergency department at Wexham Park and it was hoped that 
work would start on site early in 2016.  The Trust were also investing 
£10m on upgrading maternity facilities; £2m on new car parking spaces 
for both staff and visitors; and a further £6m on a new roof and 
addressing the general maintenance backlog. 

 

• Staffing and recruitment – Managers were actively engaging staff at the 
Wexham Park and Heatherwood sites on the integration and 
improvement process.  Improving staff motivation was a key objective 
for the Trust as it was felt that happy staff delivered better care.  An 
active recruitment process had successfully recruited 3 more A&E 
consultants and work was underway to reduce agency staffing for 
nurses.  The Trust was seeking to recruit 50 new nurses from the 
Philippines as part of this process. 

 
In summary, the Panel were informed that the Trust aimed to improve care 
and services for patients in the Borough through a clear vision and plan for 
transformation and that good progress had been made since the acquisition 
on 1st October 2014. 
 
Members asked a number of questions and discussed a range of issues 
which can be summarised as follows: 
 

• A question was raised about how the Trust would address the issue of 
the ageing population.  The cost of hospital care was very high and the 
Trust recognised the need to work with partners such as the Council 
and Clinical Commissioning Group on integrated care where more 
people could be better supported in their own homes and the 
community. 

 

• A Member asked for further information about the plans to address 
long-standing car parking problems at the Wexham Park site.  Sir 
Andrew responded that the Trust had approved £2m for 577 additional 
car parking spaces to be used for staff, patients and visitors.  Work was 
expected to begin in February, subject to planning permission being 
granted, and it was anticipated that this investment would significantly 
relieve parking pressures around the hospital site. 

 

• The Panel asked about a number of staffing matters including morale 
and recruitment.  Sir Andrew stated that senior leaders had spent 
considerable time talking to staff at Wexham Park who had been very 
receptive to the positive vision for the future.  A programme to set out 
the values and behaviours expected by the Trust had been rolled out. 

 

• In relation to recruitment, Members queried the need to recruit nurses 
from abroad and asked about the steps being taken to retain trainee 
nurses.  The Panel were informed that the recruitment of trained 
nurses from abroad was one part of a broader strategy to reduce the 
number of agency nurses and increase the stability of the nurse 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.01.15 

workforce, which was over 1,300.  The Trust was committed to 
retaining more nurses by offering jobs and career development 
opportunities.  The Trust had recruited nurses from the Philippines in 
the past and it had proved successful given the high quality of their 
training and the levels of commitment they had demonstrated. 

 

• The Panel asked whether changes to commissioning arrangements 
would lead to improved services.  It was responded that the six CCGs 
that commission service from Frimley Health would work together to 
drive improvements whilst ensuring local focus on the quality of local 
services.  Sir Andrew gave a number of specific examples such as 
vascular services and chemotherapy where it was envisaged local 
people would see benefits from the new arrangements. 

 

• Members asked how long the Trust felt it would take to make the 
necessary improvements to services.  Sir Andrew highlighted that 
mortality outcomes were already comparable between Wexham Park 
and Frimley hospitals, but that the transition plan would seek to 
improve the patient experience and increase the consultant delivered 
offer. 

 

• The provision of home care and impacts of the Better Care Fund were 
discussed.  Sir Andrew acknowledged the significant challenges in 
moving patients from hospital into appropriate care environments.  The 
Trust worked with a number of local authorities and whilst it was noted 
that the position in Slough was better than in a number of other 
neighbouring areas, there was an opportunity to make further 
improvements and partnership working was key to achieve this 
objective. 

 
The Chair thanked Sir Andrew for the update and welcomed the progress 
being made since the acquisition. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
(Councillor Chohan left the meeting) 
 

46. Public Engagement in GP Out of Hours  
 
The Panel received a report from representatives from Slough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on the proposed move of the GP Out of Hours 
Service from the Herschel Medical Centre to Wexham Park Hospital. 
 
The service operated between 6.30pm to 8am on weekdays and from 6.30pm 
on Friday to 8am on Monday as well as Bank Holidays.  The Panel were 
informed that the number of patients supported by the service had reduced 
since the introduction of NHS 111 and this trend was likely to continue 
following the opening of the new Urgent Care Centre in Bracknell.  The 
potential benefits of the move included improved patient experience, 
integration of urgent care services and ensuring A&E patients saw the most 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.01.15 

appropriate clinician for their circumstances.  A public consultation exercise 
indicated that 64% of respondents supported the proposals. 
 
Members asked a number of questions about the proposal including whether 
there was sufficient capacity to deal with patients being redirected from A&E 
to Out of Hours given the co-location on the Wexham Park site.  The CCG 
reassured the Panel that sufficient provision was in place to meet the 
expected outcomes for the service.  A member of the Panel queried whether 
the new service would put further pressure on car parking at the site, and it 
was responded that  
 
Following a discussion about the consultation, which had generated a 
relatively low response to questionnaires, Members suggested a number of 
ways to strengthen the process and capture feedback on the service following 
relocation.  The CCG confirmed that there would be continuous engagement 
with service users. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Panel the proposed move of GP Out of Hours services from 

Herschel Medical Centre to Wexham Park Hospital be endorsed. 
 
(b) That a progress report be considered at a future meeting setting out 

the impacts of the move and patient feedback 
 

47. Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16  
 
The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care updated the Panel on the progress 
of the Better Care Fund (BCF).  The BCF plan would create a health and 
social care pooled budget between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) which brought together services for adults to 
improve service integration and outcomes. 
 
The final BCF plan for Slough had agreed a pooled budget of £8.762m for 
2015/16, of which the Council contribution would be £694k. The pooled 
budget was a relatively small proportion of local public spending on adult 
social care but involved new ways of working.  Alignment of spending on 
shared priorities between partners would therefore be important, particularly in 
the context of significant budget reductions overall for adult social care.  BCF 
delivery would focus on proactive care; a single point of access into integrated 
care services; and strengthening community capacity and the Panel were 
updated on the progress made against each of these priority areas.  The key 
challenges included balancing rising demands on the system against ongoing 
financial pressures. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions and discussed a range of issues 
including the funding position and the Single Point of Access for professionals 
to help identify the right service for their clients.  In relation to proactive care, 
which involved targeting support at the most vulnerable and those who were 
the most at risk of ill health, Members asked about the identification process 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.01.15 

for vulnerable people.  They were informed that social care already had a 
good understanding about their clients and a risk assessment tool was used 
with GPs to identify people at risk who may need a care plan or proactive 
support.  Work was underway with GPs to improve the ‘inter operability’ of 
systems and record keeping and an Integrated Care Team pilot. 
 
The Panel noted the update and agreed to receive a further update in June 
2015. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the current progress and future planned activity in relation to the 

Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Panel receive a further BCF update at the meeting in June 

2015. 
 

48. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel considered the Work Programme and the following changes were 
agreed: 
 

• Better Care Fund update to be added in June 2015. 

• Update on the Implementation of the Care Act 2014 to be moved from 
March to June 2015. 

• Carers Strategy to be moved from March to June 2015. 

• Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat to be added to March agenda. 

• Cancer Services to be moved from un-programmed to March meeting. 

• Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2014/15 
to be confirmed for the March meeting. 

 
Resolved – That the current work programme for 2014/15 be noted, subject 

to the amendments noted above. 
 

49. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance in 2014/15 be noted. 
 

50. Date of Next Meeting - 23rd March 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23rd March 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.36 pm) 
 


